AUG 2 9 LUUH

(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL Ity 26,2001

G-R #386395

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004 :

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-9708 :

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 :

'WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: ﬂO ‘H: ] }%

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 ' July 19, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 19, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to August 9, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc! Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

trans/9-9708-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J . Dublin, California 94568 + (9258) 551-7555




- W/al Gerrier-Rvan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

July 19, 2001
G-R Job #386395

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 19, 2001
: Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). :

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of s_epa.rate-phas.e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

@y@/wc\é ,' !Acuoh,m

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordipator

\

I

Hagop Kevork |
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets B

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




EXPLANATION
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Table 1 ! '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-1

05/25/97 96.61 34.41 12,20 - - -- -- -- - - - -- -
06/04/97 96.61 84.40 12.21 - 380 58 1.2 54 40 85 - - -
09/16/97 96.61 33.84 12.77 - 420 120 <0.5 19 2.7 28 -- - -
12/17/97 96.61 8543 11.18 -~ 210" 43 0.61 11 0.61 69 - - --
03/18/98 96.61 8459 12.02 -- 210’ 47 <0.5 8.2 <0.5 92 - - -
06/28/98 96.61  83.9¢% 12.62 ~- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 - -- --
09/07/98 96.61 8232 1429 - <50 6.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 92 - - -
12/29/98 96.61 83.18 13.43 -~ <100 <1.0 <1.0 2.24 1.14 278 -- - -
03/11/99 96.61  83.20 12.81 - 110 <1.0 <1.0 7.95 <1.0 418 -- - -
05/04/99 9661  83.85 12.76 - - - - - - - -- - -
06/29/95 9661 8406 1255 - 352 34.6 <2.5 51 <2.5 780 -- - .-
09/20/99 96.61  83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <25 58.6 14.8 1570 - - -
12/08/99 96.61  85.70 10.91 - 481 121 1.16 17.9 1 3910 - -- -
03/01/00 96.61 85.46 11.15 -- 2580 481 6.84 86.6 41.9 5460 - - -
06/23/00 96.61  83.68 12.93 -- 900* 120 <5.0 22 6.7 5,400 . - -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 -- 1,300* 450 55 170 11 2,000 - - -
12/08/00 96.61  B3.63 12.98 -- <1,0600 41.7 <10.0 1.5 <10.0 6,030 -- - -
03/01/01 96.61  84.94 11.67 - 340 36.6 <0.500 10.1 <0.500 3,360 - - -
06/19/01 96.61 83.94  12.67 -- 610 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 110 -- - -
Mw.2

05/29/97 9691  83.85 13.06 -- -- - -- - - - -- - -
06/04/97 9691  83.96 12.95 -~ 1600 120 5.9 32 15 2160 -- -- --
09/16/97 9691  83.92 12.99 - 1100 23 32 1.0 2.5 1200 - -- -
12417197 96.91 84.73 12.18 - 7,100! 630 69 610 69 4,700/2,600° - - -
03/18/98 96.91  84.21 12,70 - 5,900' 250 <50 98 <50 12,000/7,100* - -- -
06/28/98 96.91  §83.98 12.93 -- 4300 400 <10 <10 <10 3,000/4,000 -~ - -
09/07/98 96.91 8394 12.97 - 3700 220 5.1 38 1.6 1,300/1,400° - - -
12/29/98 96.91  §3.99 12.92 - 6500 573 26.8 131 339 2660 -- - -
03/11/99 96.91 8404 12.87 -- 4970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2600 - - -
9-9708 x1s/#386395 1 As of 06/£5/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyiical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

05/04/99 96.91  B4.05 12.86 - -- - - - - - -- - --
06/29/99 96.91  83.98 12.93 -~ 2030 238 11.6 8.98 <5.0 540 - - --
09/29/99 9691  B4.02 12.89 -- 2000 320 104 16.5 203 642 - -- -
12/08/99 9591  86.18 10.73 -- 96.8 2.74 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
03/01/00 96,01  84.31 12.60 -- <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 - -- -
06/23/00 96.91 23198 12.93 - 1,700* 490 1.5 <5.0 7.7 770 - -- -
05/30/00 9691  83.95 12,96 - 2,600* 420 14 <10 <10 380 - - -
12/08/00 96.91 8398 12.93 - 984 54.9 <2.50 415 <2.50 306 - - --
03/01/01 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <50.0 416 <0.560 <(.500 <(.500 245 - - --
06/19/01 96.91 83.23  13.68 -- 1,700* 250 922 <5.0 6.9 410 -- - --
MW-3

05/29/97 09786 Ro.4l 11.45 - -- - - - - - - - --
06/04/97° 07.86  86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 ND 1.0 --
09/16/97 9786  85.67 12.19 2,700 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- - --
12117197 9786  87.06 10.80 1,200" <50 0.9 0.33 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- - --
03/18/98 97.86 8698 10.88 820" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 - - --
06/28/98 97.85 86.26 11.60 1,100" <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.99 ND <0.5-<5.0
09/07/98 97.86  B5.64 12.22 1,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.79 0.54 --
12/29/98 97.86  B6.06 11.80 1,760" 185 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.669 <2.0 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86  B86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0-<20
05/04/99 97.86  86.43 11.43 -- - - - - -- -- - - --
06/29/9% 9786 8371 12.15 690" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <5.0 0.754 0.5 <0.5-<5.0
09/29/99 97.86 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- - - - . - --
12/08/99 97.86  88.43 943 1,000' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 <0.5 0.66 <0.5-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86 87.16 10.70 -- <50 <{0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 0.821 0.984 <(.5-<5.0
06/23/00 97.86 B596° 1190 2,600° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <2.0 <2.0 <0.5-<2.0

9-9708.x1s/#386395 2 As of 06/19/01




Table 1 ' '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
(Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

09/30/00  97.86 8545 1241  1,100° <50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.82 2.7 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<2.0
12/0800  97.86 8578  12.08 870° <50.0 <0.500  <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 <20 <20 <0.50-<10
030101  97.86 87.09 1077  1,060° 60.97 <0.500  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.545 0528  <0.500-<5.00
06/19/01 9786 8587  11.99 120° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 <1.2 <L6 <0.50-<2.0
MW-4

05/04/99 9625 83.66  12.59 - 140 <05 0.62 0.67 2.6 <2.5 —~ - -
06/29/99 9625 8364  12.6] - 183 <0.5 <0.5 IR <0.5 <5.0 - - -
09/29/99 9625 8370  12.55 - 64.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 118 <2.5 - - -
12/08/99 9625 83.81 1244 .- 91.2 0.589 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 86 - - -
03/01/00 9625 8455  11.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/23/00 9625 84.12 1213 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - -
09/30/00  96.25 8430 1195 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
12/08/00 9625 83.85  12.40 . <50.0 <0.500  <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01  96.25 INACCESSIBLE - - - —~ - - - - - -
06/19/01 9625 8283  13.42 - 210 7.6 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 10 - - -
TRIP BLANK ‘

06/04/97 - - - " <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -~ -
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -~ -
12/17/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - . -
06/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 - - -
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - . -
09/07/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q.5 .- - -
12/29/98 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - -
03/11/99 - . . - <50 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - -
05/04/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
06/29/99 - - - — <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - -

9-9708.x1s/#386393 3 As of 06/15/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakiand, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/2999 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - - -
12/08/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
03/01/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - -
06/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - ~ .
09/30/00 - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - -
12/08/00 - - - - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0500  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - -
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 .- - -

9-9708.x1s/#386395 4 As of 06/19/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B =Benzene

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean s¢a level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyi tertiary butyl ether

TPH-D Total Petrolenin Hydrocarhons as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

L 4

2

Analysis by EPA Method 8010.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
Confirmation ron.
Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Qil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was ND;

Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 8270B were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 8010B were ND.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidenatified hydrocarbons >C16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

9-9708 x1s/#386395 5

1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
ND = Not Detected

-~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

As of 06/19/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere t0 the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior t0 analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis i8 maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measuremenis are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded

in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sampie
collector's initials, The water samples are placed in a cooler, imaintained at 4eC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample coliector's name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

N;\Califmnia\fomsﬂlewnn-SOP. V00




WELL MONITOHINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ ' :

Facility # (.i/l@t)ﬂm.f A GG 20K Job#: 38(03 95‘—
Address: S U0 Macaether BLND  pate: 13 -o(

City: @ AVLAAD . Sampler: F &
wetld  wo- | Well Condition: oK,
Well Diometer  —__2— _n Hydrocarbon o Amount Bailed
. . Thickness: . (productiwater: . fgal)
Total Depth { 6]\ Cf ?’ e Volume 2" = 0.17 8" = 038 4" = 0.66

=150 - 12" = 580 -

Depth to wa_t'.; 1.-6F . Factor (VF)

T ._?._3_9_ X VF 1&’ - J" X 3 {case ;rolpnu] = Estimeted Purgs Volume: ! tgal )
U, e
. Equipment: i ble Bailer

Bailer <
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: _ Other:
Starting Time: !5 05" . wa.aﬂ-.ér Conditions: ‘SON &1L —
T IS oL waw o —Clar [ ocn Sl
Purging Flow Rate; — opm. Sediment Description: - ' SR
Did well de-water? Ao it yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Yolume H Conductivity Tcmpmh;n D.O. | ORpP .
P . A R Alkalinity .
(gal) sanhos/cm e (mgh);. . (=) epm) =
554 5 gp 7o Lefl
j503 30 Lgg 27 G720
e

[5ie Y40 (250 767

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERYV, TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw - Bx VR ViR b H"‘; Seqg ! TP&&‘QE' K lﬂwﬁ
4 f.‘;-”' . : _
COMMENTS:

S/ T-mbdatbm




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facility # d’\@uaml HCO.G2NK  Job#: EYGRYVAS
Address: SYO_Macapther BLN (D pate: L (90/

City: O AYTAND - . sampler: =L ﬁ?
welio YW -2 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter’ _;,_OL_____in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
, Thickness: __@—Jﬂ- {product/water}:
Total Depth WA Volume fo - 017 3% = 038 4" = 066
DepthtOWaﬁr }3 6’8 " VR €=-150 - 12*= 380

;

_\&13__ X VF L _LEZ’ 1_5 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _3_,“_1
_Purge M Sampling

Equipment:. fer Equipment: sable Bailer

Stack
Suction . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: A } L'{ . 3 \; Weather Conditions: S oA S
Sampling Time: iy S '2" : Water Color: < Leﬁ‘?(— 4 Odor: \Ij £
Purging Flow Rate: T opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO if yes; Time: Volume: gald
Tiroe Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gel) pmhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) ppm)
4732 ] ToL _gs0 L
{941 P (.. ﬁ‘ FI 20 O
LABORATOHY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
moet-2 | .2 x voawiaw | ¥ Meo Seg, |reuglorex ImtoE |

{

COMMENTS: ﬂmma.}«—& bu\:‘-‘v( ‘%f‘uv«\ w»&&\

S8 7-Neldsrbem




WELL MONITOFIINGISAMPLING
i FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facility # Cfi’\@UKcﬂJ # C?-Cf?h? Job#: B GEVASES
Address: S/0_Macaethers RLAD  Date: Cldbae |
City: @ AKLM}D ' . Sampler: E A

Well ID mUJ 3 Well Condition: %

Well Diometer 2o in. Hydrocarbon é Amount Bailed

. . 0 Thickness: (pmducf.!wauﬂ: "
Tosa' Depth I 6; 5 —& Volume z| =0.17 8" = 038 ! 4= 0.66
Depth to Water NG9 & Factor (VF) =150 - 12" =580 -
T L___ 87 X VF _-.LQ/-J_'.Z_ZXS {case ;rolpmol = Estimated Purge Volumae: _Ll.od.l ‘
Purge  _Disposable Bailer ' Sampling
Equipment:, Bailer : Equipment:
. Stack )
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ‘ Other:
SwringTime:  __J9 40 Westhir Conditions: D ON 125/
Sempling Time:. /5 :5( _ Water Color: el o 6dor:$Lgi§.L-"(f,_.}_
Purging Flow Rate: -~ gam. | Sediment Description: ——
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: —————— Volume: tgall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP Alkalinity .
. (gal) smhos/cm C (mgfL) {(mV) Fpm)
e s 2 ey Gt -
)54 3.0 _Zdb 43O S5
/549 _Y.0 G2 424 70. |
4 f '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
Muws -3 > x vpavan | Y Wit = ﬁnglgﬁ; lmﬂg
17 2w UdAVLAL % Hel (! 570
\/ [ Al L % Mow I TPH- )




WELL MONITORINGISAMPUNG
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ :

Facility # Chevent #6:920% IR v ok VA o
] Address: 2 /O [Y\AC{:ZT[&PV‘ RLAND Date: Co:iq -S|
city: (O A\LUO(MD ' Sampler: w0

Well ID mMuwd “"1" Well Condition: ©]<
Well Diameter é!'_v in. 7 Hydrocarbon iz Amount Bailed é

Thickness: i {productiweteri: .
TowiDeptn B[ DF e el
Volume 2" = 0.17 3"= 038 4" = 0.66
- ; Factor =150 - ol ) :
Depth to Water {392 & cror (VF) &=1 127 ~ 5.80

A e T, 3
PR X VF o :Z - ‘9?’&3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voluma: .
Purge Dispasable Baer | Sampll

Equipment:, B;s L oo K‘ﬁ/”_

iler - quipment: isposable Bailer ™,

Stack ""Bﬂihf————’”/
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 140D We.athe'r Conditions: 5 UAI AL
Sampling Time: . | v ‘?’ , Water Color: clean 6dor- A
Purging Flow Rate: = opm. Sediment Description: ——
Did well de-water? ND If yes; Time: - —— Volume: {gal}
Time Velume H  Conductiv Tem D.O.
2 ty perature , ORP Alkalinity
[t 03 [ 532 _5.29 F1. 2
| -Dbe T Foo 5.0 750
14-09 ) 5o\ 49D 74.8
LABORATORY mronuil&nou
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
hid- 'f‘ %3 x vpa vian | X He o Texp B Mo
COMMENTS:

07 Nekdat.bm




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

ghg”g ;;dg;:; :" Consultont Project Humbar 386395
- Coneuttant Nome = c. .
Son Romon, CA 94583 | ™" "“6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

-Chain—of-Custody—Record

Chewon Facklly Nomber 19-9708

Foclllly Address 2910 MAC ARTHUR BLVD.,DAKLAND,CA.

Chewon Cantost (Nome) MR. TOM BAUHS
T preney (925) 8428898

Loboralary N - S@_Llozﬁ’

Loboratery Servies Order
Loborotory Service Code

—
Somples Coflaciu by (Home) é 5@ & 1 BoHET
Mﬁ (%

N LY

FAX (925)842-8370 Ry " _
(o) 925=551=7555 (rus umter)_925-551-7899 _ | sgnotur .
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

www.sequoialabs.com

6 July, 2001

EEMEBREL CEH T Rt ie

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W106395

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 20-Jun-01 16€:10. Hf you

have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Froject Manager-

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

S equOIa {925} 988-9600
FAX (925) 98B-9673

. v An aIYtiC al www . sequolalabs.com

’
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:38

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ]
TB-LB W106395-01 Water 19-Jun-01 00:00  20-Jun-01 16:10
MW-1 W106395-02 Water 19-Jun-01 15:14  20-Jun-01 16:10
MW-2 W106395-03 Water 19-Jun-01 14:52  20-Jun-01 16:10
MW-3 W106395-04 Water 19-Jun-01 15:26  20-Jun-01 16:10
MW-4 W106395-05 Water 19-Jun-01 14:17  20-Jun-01 16:10
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 11




Sequoia
W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www .sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
06-Jul-01 07:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

TB-LB (W106395-01) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/t 1 1F21002 21-Jun-01  21-lun-01 EPA
8015M/B020

Benzene ND 0.50 " L] " " " " ce3

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " ™

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " u "

Xylenes (total) ND ©0.50 " " " " " "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 23 K " " - " " cC-3

Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-1 (W106395-02) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 15:14 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10 )

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 610 500 ugh 10 1F21002 21-jun01  21-Jun-01 EPA P-01
3015M/8020

Benzene 110 5.0 " " " " " " cc3

Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 9.2 50 " " " « " "

Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " n

Surrogate: a,a, a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 ” 3 " "

MW-1 (W106395-02RE1) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 15:14 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Methy! tert-butyl ether 110 25 ugl 10 IF21002 21-jun-01  21-Jul-0] EPA cc3
8015M/8020

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-2 (W106395-03) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 14:52 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1760 500 upl 10 1F21002 21-Jun-01  21-Jun-01 EPA - P-01

_ 8015M/8020

Benzene 250 50 n H " " " " CC-3

Toluene 02 5.0 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 6.9 5.0 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 113 % 70-130 " o " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

' Se uoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) 988-9600
- . FAX (925) 98B-9673
w An alytl C al www sequolalabs.com
L 4
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jui-01 07:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (W106395-03RE1) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 14:52 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Methyl tert-butyl| ether 410 250 ug/i 100 1F21002  21-Jun-01 21-Jul-01 EPA CC-3
8015M/BO20

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 70-130 ” . " "

MW-3 (W106395-04) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 15:26 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugd 1 1F21002  22-Jun-01  22-Jun-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0‘50 n n » n n [}

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " n "

Methy] tert-butyl cther ND 2.5 " " " " " " CC-3

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 %% 70-130 " " " "

MW-4 (W106395-05) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 14:17 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 210 50 ug/l 1 1F21002  21-Jun-01  21-Jun-01 EPA P-03
8015M/8020

Benzene 7.6 0.50 " " * " " " CC-3

Toluene 14 0,50 “ - n " " "

Ethy lbenzene ND 0 50 n L] " n " n

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " “ " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 2.5 " " " " " " CC-3

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 116 % 70-130 " " " -

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.

Page 3 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 9B8-9600

L)
Sequoia
. FAX (925) 9B8-9673 ,
v An alytlc al www.sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron *
Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708 Reported:
06-Jul-01 07:38

6747 Sierra Court Suite ]
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Dublin CA, 94568
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting .
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.-3 (W106395-04) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 15:26 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 120 506 ugh 1 1F22005  22-Jun-01  26-hun01  EPA 8015M D-12
Surrogale: n-Pentacosane 127 % 50-150 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
) custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Wall Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia . nut Creek, CA 94358

FAX {925) 98B-9673

‘¥ Analytical o seauiabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite I Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding ) 06-Jul-01 07:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (W106395-04) Water Sampled: 19-Jun-01 15:26 Received: 20-Jun-01 16:10
Chloromethane ND 20 ugl 1 1F21008 26-Jun-01  26-Jun-01 EPA 2010B
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " . "
Bromomethane ND 12 » " " " " "
Chioroethane ND 1.0 " " " n " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.60 " » " " " "
Freon 113 ND 1.0 " " v " n "
1, i-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride . ND 10 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 " " " " " .
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 “ " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichlioroethene ND 10 n " " " " "
Chloroform ND 1.0 u " n " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 " - . " " “
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 " " n “ " -
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.6 " .. v " N "
Trichloroethene ND 1.1 " " " " w "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 " n " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " n
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.60 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.60 " " " " " .
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " n » " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 " " " " . "
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 " " " " . .
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " n " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.30 " " " " " »
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 0.60 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzcne ND 1.2 " ] u n " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 » " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 115% 50-150 " 4 n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 127% 50-150 " " " ”
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 5 of 11




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

S eqUOla (925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-95673

% Analytical —— oy

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron v
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 ' Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result 9% REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F21002 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank {1F21002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Jun-01
Purgeabie Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND .50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy! teri-butyl ether ‘ ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 28.5 " 300 250 70-130
Blank (1F21002-BLK2) Prepared: 22-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jul-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 28.8 " 30.0 95.0 70-130
Blank (1¥21002-BLK3) Prepared: 25-Jun-01 Analyzed: 25-Jul-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 301 . " 300 100 70-130
LCS (1F21002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Jun-01
Benzene 169 0.50 ug/l 200 84.5 70-130
Toluene 17.8 0.50 " 20,0 £9.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 93.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 558 0.30 " 60.0 93.0 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 29.5 " 30.0 983 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 11




" Analytical

L

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX {925} 988-9673
www sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
06-Jul-01 07:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F21002 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (1F21002-BS2) Prepared: 22-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jul-01
Benzene 20.0 0.50 ug/l 200 100 70-130
Toluene 207 0.50 " 200 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 22 0.50 " 200 110 70-130
Kylenes (tolal) 659 0.50 " 60.0 110 70-130
Swurrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 310 " in.e 103 70-130
LCS (1F21002-BS3) Prepared: 25-Jun-01 Analyzed: 25-Jul-01
Benzene 203 0.50 ug 200 102 70-130
Toluene 21.2 (.50 " 20,0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20 0.50 " 20.0 110 70-130
Xylenes (total} 66.0 0.50 " 60,0 110 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorololuene 30.3 b 30.0 101 70-130
Matrix Spike (1F21002-MS1) Source: W106396-06 Prepared: 21-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jun-01
Benzene 202 0.50 ug/t 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Toluene 209 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 219 0.50 " 20.0 MND: 110 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.9 0.50 " 60.0 ND 110 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a—Trg?uararaluene 30.6 " 300 102 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1F21002-MSD1) Source: W106396-06 Prepared: 21-Jun-01 Analyzed: 22-Jun-01
Benzenc 19.4 050  ugd 20.0 ND 97.0 70-130 4.04 20
Toluene 20.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 291 20
Ethylbenzene 215 0.50 " 20.0 ND 108 70-130 1.84 20
Xylenes (total) 64.2 0.50 " 60,0 ND 107 70-130 2.61 20
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 295 " 30.0 98.3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of I}




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoi a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

. FAX {(925) 988-9673
W% Analytical v sl com
Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 5-9708 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:38

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F22005 - EPA 3510B

Blank (1F22005-BLK1) Prepared; 22-Jun-01 Analyzed: 25-Jun-01

Driesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Pentacosarne 253 " 333 76.0 50-150

LCS (1F22005-BS1) Prepared: 22-Jun-01 Analyzed: 25-Jun-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 426 30 ug/l 500 35.2 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 26,7 " 333 80.2 50-150

LCS Dup (1F22005-BSD1} Prepared: 22-Jun-01 Analyzed: 25-Jun-01

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 433 50 ug/l 500 86.6 60-140 163 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 253 # 333 76.0 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoi a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600
. Analvtical okt
B K 4 Y ——
‘ ¥
| Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:38
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

| Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F21008 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
: Blank (1F21008-BLKY) . Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jun-01
} Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/l
| Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 .
| Bromomethane ND 12 "
‘ Chloroethane ND 1.0 "
| . Trichlorofiuoromethane WD 0.60 "
| Freon 113 ND 1.0 "
| 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0

Methylene chloride ND 10 "

irans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND i.0 "

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 "

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 "

Chloroform ND 1.0 "

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10 "

Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.6 "

Trichlorocthene MD ' 1.1 "

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 "

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 "

c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 N

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.60 *

1,1,2-Trichioroethane ’ ND .50 "

Tetrachloroethene ND (.60 "

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 "

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 "

Bromoform ND 0.50 "

1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 "

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.60 "

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "

I,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 "

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.2 "

Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 10.¢ " 10.0 109 30-150

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2. " 10.¢ 121 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resuls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

Se uoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
o FAX (925) 9889673
W% ¥ Analytical v soquolalabe.com 4
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron . ’
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-9708 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:38
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F21008 - EPA 5030B {P/T)
LCS (1F21008-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 26-Jun-C1
1,1-Dichloroethene 19.9 1.0 ug/l 200 99.5 65-135
Trichloroethene : 204 1.1 " 20.0 102 70-130
Chlorabenzene 19.5 1.0 " 200 97.5 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 113 Y 10.0 113 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.4 " f0.0 134 50-150
Matrix Spike (1F21008-MS1) Source: W106354-01 Prepared: 21-Jun-01 Analyzed: 26-Jun-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 16.3 1.0 ug/l 20.0 ND 81.5 60-140
Trichloroethene 17.7 1.1 " 20.0 ND 885 60-140
Chlorobenzens 16.7 1.0 " 200 ND 833 60-140
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 10.6 " 10.0 106 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens i2.3 i 10.0 123 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1F21008-MSD1) Source: W106354-01 Prepared: 21-Jun-31 Analyzed: 26-Jun-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 19.1 1.0 ug/l 20.0 ND 95.5 60-140 15.3 25
Trichloroethene 19.0 1.1 . 20.0 MND 95.0 60-140 7.08 25
Chiorobenzene 18.5 1.0 " 20.0 ND 92.5 60-140 10.2 25
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 11.8 " 0.0, 118 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromojfluorobenzene 134 " 10.0 134 30-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 10 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut nggks’) CA 9458

L . FAX (925) 988-9673
. Q¥ Analytical W sequoklabs com
r

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 8-9708 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Jul-01 07:38

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty.
The value as reported is within method acceptance.

D-12 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16
P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12
P-03 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 11 of 11




